Your attention is drawn to the financial and general information of the Group set out in

Appendices II and IV to this Composite Document.

Shareholding structure of the Company

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after completion of the Offers (assuming the Share Offer

is fully accepted and none of the Share Options have been exercised on or prior to the

Closing Date); and (iii) immediately after completion of the Offers (assuming the Share

Offer is fully accepted and all of the Share Options have been exercised on or prior to the

Closing Date):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after completion
of the Offers (assuming the
Share Offer is fully accepted

and none of the Share
Options have been exercised

on or prior
to the Closing Date)(2)

Immediately after completion
of the Offers (assuming the
Share Offer is fully accepted
and all of the Share Options

have been exercised
on or prior

to the Closing Date) (3)

Number of
Shares held

% of Shares
in issue(1)

Number of
Shares held

% of Shares
in issue(1)

Number of
Shares held

% of Shares
in issue(1)

Offeror and Offeror Concert
Parties

Offeror – – 183,945,100 26.0 197,883,300 27.4

Offeror Concert Parties:
BVI PAC
• Ever Thrive (4) 249,401,700 35.2 249,401,700 35.2 249,401,700 34.6
• Astute (5) 274,661,290 38.8 274,661,290 38.8 274,661,290 38.0

Sub-total 524,062,990 74.0 524,062,990 74.0 524,062,990 72.6

Mr. Ma (6) 2,675,677 0.4 – – – –

Aggregate number of Shares
held by the Offeror and the
Offeror Concert Parties 526,738,667 74.4 708,008,090 100.0 721,946,290 100.0

Public Shareholders 181,269,423 25.6 – – – –

Total 708,008,090 100.0 708,008,090 100.0 721,946,290 100.0

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 33 –

Notes:

1. The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as total

may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

2. This scenario is for illustrative purpose only on the assumption that there will be no other changes to

the issued share capital of the Company since the Latest Practicable Date and assuming that none of

the Share Options have been exercised on or prior to the Closing Date.

3. This scenario is for illustrative purpose only on the assumption that there will be no other changes to